

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE)
 POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity)
 as Secretary of the U.S. Department)
 of Education, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 MEAGHAN BAUER and STEPHANO)
 DEL ROSE,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenors.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 17-999 (RDM)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF INTERVENTION**

Toby R. Merrill
 D.D.C. Bar No. 0006
 PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING,
 LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW
 SCHOOL
 122 Boylston Street
 Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
 (617) 522-3003
 tomerrill@law.harvard.edu

Julie A. Murray
 D.C. Bar No. 1003807
 Scott L. Nelson
 D.C. Bar No. 413548
 Adam R. Pulver
 D.C. Bar No. 1020475
 PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
 1600 20th Street NW
 Washington, DC 20009
 (202) 588-1000
 jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

A. Litigation in This Case and *Bauer v. DeVos*..... 1

B. NEIA and EDMC Bankruptcy 3

C. *Bauer* Ruling and Subsequent Events..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. CAPPS Has Provided No Legal Basis for Reconsidering Intervention as of Right. 7

II. If This Court Reconsiders Intervention, Permissive Intervention Remains
Appropriate. 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 4353656 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2018).....	5, 8
<i>Cleveland County Ass’n for Government by People v. Cleveland County Board of Commissioners</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
* <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>In re Education Management II LLC</i> , Docket No. 18-11494 (D. Del. Bankr.).....	3
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Lyles v. District of Columbia</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>In re The New England Institute of Art, LLC</i> , Docket No. 18-11550 (D. Del. Bankr.).....	3
* <i>Parker v. John Moriarty & Associates</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	7, 9
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Higher Education Act 20 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(4)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1099c	4
34 C.F.R. § 600.31	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	6
Department of Education, Borrower Defense Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....	1, 10

* *Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended & Restated Asset Purchase Agreement Between and Among, inter alia,
Dream Center Foundation and EDMC, *available at* <https://bit.ly/2RtBfMw>.....4

Daniel Moore, *EDMC Completes Sale of Schools to Dream Center*, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette
(Oct. 18, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2DySp3W>.....4

Daniel Moore, *EDMC Sale Gets Initial Blessing from U.S. Department of Education*,
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Sept. 20, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2ytr1Cg>4

Daniel Moore, *EDMC to Sell Schools to Los Angeles Nonprofit*, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette
(Mar. 3, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2zVIWpc>3, 4

Department of Education, Press Release, *More than 50 Corinthian Campuses
Transition to Nonprofit Status Under Zenith Education Group* (Feb. 3, 2015),
<https://bit.ly/2CrUh1w11>4

Michael Stratford, *Inside the Deal to Convert a Large For-Profit College Into a Nonprofit*,
Politico (Apr. 11, 2017), <https://politi.co/2pzVPhI>.....4

Zachery Eanes, *For-Profit School Operator Closing 30 Campuses, Including 3 in NC*,
Raleigh News & Observer, July 2, 2018 (updated July 10, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/2ymaUXY34>4, 5
